
Title III Public Information Session Q&A Notes:  
 

Date: 3/28/2025 from 2-3pm 

Q&A:  

Question: To what level does a partnership need to be established? For example, do you think it is a good idea to 
have collaborative efforts w/ other programs, for example a local hospital supporting a program? Would the partner 
providing a letter of support suffice to show partnership? 

Answer: Yes, HVES requires collaboration between providers, which is especially important in the smaller 
communities. Historically, HVES had offered small grants to many COAs, which the state advised against. 
Established partnerships are preferred though it is common that one site would hold the grant and manage all 
billing/reporting aspects. A letter of support and explanation of how partnership works would be fine to show 
collaboration. An example of partnership may be - one agency is the host site for a program that another agency is 
conducting the program.  

 

Question: If we hire a provider/vendor to perform the work should we add them as personnel on the budget section 
of the application? 

Answer: Yes, they could go under personnel.  

 

Question: What if the initial proposal is not working as planned and programs need to pivot and reallocate funding, 
what does that process look like? Provided an example of having a monthly lunch in the community for 
socialization to start and possibly switching to a catered meal hosted at the COA.  

Answer: Programs are encouraged to have thought out proposals, as funding reallocation is not preferred. There is 
a process for requesting reallocation of funding in instances where the changes would still meet the goal of the 
original proposal – Title III Advisory Council would vote to support/deny the request. HVES can’t reallocate funding 
if the revised plan does not meet the same goals as the original proposal. This is to keep a fair process for potential 
applicants.  

 

Question: Do you find the different types of Title III grants are more competitive the one another?  

Answer: Yes, Title III B is the most competitive and not all people who apply for the grant are approved. Title III E 
and Title III D are less competitive but also have less funding available so could still be competitive based 
depending on number of applicants.  

 

Question: Collecting full demographics can be challenging, is this required for all programs? 

Answer: Only some types of funding require demographic collection, for example: caregiver support groups. All 
programs must track unduplicated consumer participants and units of service delivery.  

 

Question: Can you provide the sub-grant billing form? 

Answer: Yes, here is the link: https://fd7.formdesk.com/highland/TIIIbilling  

https://fd7.formdesk.com/highland/TIIIbilling


Title III Public Information Session Q&A Notes:  
 

Date: 4/22/2025 from 10:30-11:30am 

Q&A: No questions asked during this session. 

 


